Issue No. 49 e 1105

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 15 MAY 2001

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE
TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988
AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

LexisMexis



1106

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2001/17

Applications Advertised for Objection
Closing Date for Objections 5th June 2001

No. 49

1 Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an
objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 5th June
2001. All submissions should include:
—  the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
—  the Tariff item; and
—  Reference number.

2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
—  the range of alternative goods made locally;
—  the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
—  present and potential output;

—  details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

3 All submissions objecting to a request for the withdrawal of a concession should include:
—  reasons why the local product on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative;
—  full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought.
4 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of
Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff
Item

Description of Goods

Name and Address
of Applicant

Part
I
Ref.

Appn.
Ref.
No.

*Category
of
Appn.

0404.10.00

1104.30.00

2309.90.19

2309.90.19

3402.13.00

3506.91.00

3922.20.00

3926.10)
8304.00)

3926.20.41)
3926.20.49)

3926.90.69

3926.90.69

4006.90.09)
4008.21.19)

4201.00.00

4201.00.00

LexisMexis

Whey, dry cultured, sweet or dry acid

Germ of cereals

Sugar beet based equine feed supplement, containing not less than 15%
added molasses

Sugar beet pellets/shreds/nuts containing molasses

BI — Chem MSB concentrate

Swift two pot adhesive system, of a kind used in flexible packaging

Children’s padded potty seat, of a kind used on standard toilet seats

Copyholders, desktop and clamp-on

Disposable protective clothing of polypropylene or P.V.C., viz: coveralls,
encapsulating suits, splash hoods

Reclosable interlocking fasteners

Spray gun, mixing pots and liner dispenser

Rubber garment tape

CURRENT APPROVAL:
Webbing livestock halters

REQUESTED APPROVAL:
Livestock halters

Quest International NZ Ltd
C/- Bax Global NZ Ltd
PO Box 97088

SOUTH AUCKLAND MAIL CENTRE

Penford New Zealand Ltd
C/- PO Box 4407
AUCKLAND

Camtech Nutrition Limited
C/- Schenker International
PO Box 73012
AUCKLAND AIRPORT

Warrens Equine
Main South Road
5RD

Weedons
CHRISTCHURCH

Andrew Brands Ltd
C/- Bax Global NZ Ltd
PO Box 97088

SOUTH AUCKLAND MAIL CENTRE

Coates New Zealand Limited

PO Box 12 748
Penrose
AUCKLAND

Supermarket Sales Ltd

C/- Advanced Customs Service Ltd

PO Box 3850
AUCKLAND

Gartner Superlux Ltd
C/- PO Box 53 058
AUCKLAND AIRPORT

MSA (Aust) Pty Ltd
PO Box 300240
Albany
AUCKLAND

3M New Zealand Ltd
PO Box 33-246
Takapuna 1332
AUCKLAND

3M New Zealand Ltd
PO Box 33-246
Takapuna 1332
AUCKLAND

Charles Parsons (NZ) Ltd
PO Box 38
AUCKLAND

Shoof International Ltd
C/- PO Box 4407
AUCKLAND

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

998467E

998473K

998479

998480B

998466G

998477B

998478L

998468C

998472A

998470E

998475F

998450L

987945F

998474H

A



Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice No. 2001/17 — continued
Part Appn. *Category
Tariff Name and Address I Ref. of
Item Description of Goods of Applicant Ref. No. Appn.
4804.39.09 CURRENT APPROVAL:
MG (machine glazed) bleached bag paper above 65gsm 99 986505F \%
4804.39.09 REQUESTED APPROVAL:
MG (machine glazed) bleached bag paper 41gsm and above Profile International Ltd 99 998462D v
PO Box 30314
LOWER HUTT
60.01) Fabrics, viz: Import Management Ltd 99 998448] M
60.02) 1. Ref: KDN98445L 95% acetate 5%, spandex — 1500 metres PO Box 1167
2. Ref: SDW-007 55% polyester, 40% nylon, 5% spandex — 4000 metres ~ AUCKLAND
3. Ref: SDW-007-1 55% polyester , 39% nylon, 6% Spandex — 3000 metres
4. Ref: 2920 92% polyester, 8% spandex — 2000 metres
5. Ref: 9254 92% polyester, 8% spandex — 2000 metres
6. Ref: 34000 Mag 76% acrylic, 12% wool, 12% polyamide — 2000 metres
7. Ref: 20720 85% polyamide, 15% lycra — 500 metres
6002.43.09) 100% polyester suede look knitted upholstery fabric brushed one side in Charles Parsons (NZ) Ltd 99 998451J A
6002.93.09)  widths 150cm and over PO Box 38
AUCKLAND
6002.93.09 Ref 4169, 4170 — 100% polyester interlock with paper print — 5000 metres Charles Parsons (NZ) Ltd 99 998449G ™
PO Box 38
AUCKLAND
7010.93.70 Antique green 250ml duca, 50,000 units, valid to 3/4/02 Newpro (NZ) Ltd 99 998453E ™M
PO Box 21-197
Henderson
AUCKLAND
7010.93.70 Flint 212ml orcio, 100,000 units, valid to 20/3/02 Newpro (NZ) Ltd 99 998454C M
PO Box 21-197
Henderson
AUCKLAND
7010.93.70 Flint 250ml softdrink, 200,000 units, valid to 3/4/02 Newpro (NZ) Ltd 99 998452G M
PO Box 21-197
Henderson
AUCKLAND
7217.20.10 Wire of 2.5mm for use in the manufacture of collated staplers in strips Independent Staples Ltd 99 998455A SS
(25,000 kgs) PO Box 4031
Marewa
NAPIER
8424.89.18 Shower units comprising panel, time delay mixing valve, shower head and A L Byrne & Son 99 998481L A
chrome fittings C/- Hellmann Worldwide Logistics
PO Box 59220
Mangere Bridge
AUCKLAND
8481.80.19 Electronic shower mixers Clearlite Ltd 99 998469A A
C/- PO Box 2427
AUCKLAND
8483.60.09 Jaw type and jaw in-shear type couplings Saeco Bearings 99 998471C A
Bax Global (NZ) Ltd
PO Box 97088
SOUTH AUCKLAND MAIL CENTRE
9503.90.19 CURRENT APPROVAL:
Wall hangings of textile material suited for use by children 99 990193A \%
6307.90.28) REQUESTED APPROVAL:
9503.90.19)  Wall and cot hangings of textile material suited for use by children Bye Bye Products 99 998476D v

C/- Danzas AEI Ltd
PO Box 14033
CHRISTCHURCH

*  Category of Application:

A - General Approval

CE - Capital Equipment

™M - Inputs to Manufacturing — Inability to Supply
P - Inadequate Production

MS - Manufacturers” Samples

RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession
S - Shortfall

SS - Special Situation

A\ - Variation of Existing Concession
\% - Withdrawal of Concession

+ - Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of May 2001.

LexisMexis

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



1108

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 17) 2001

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 49

1, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

(a) Inaccordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in
that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and

(b) Inaccordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule
with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe.

FIRST SCHEDULE
Concessions Approved

Part
Tariff Rates of Duty I Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To
A 3923.10.09) Glass reinforced ABS boxes with stainless steel hinge, waterproofed with O rings Free Free 929 998397L  3/01
3923.10.19) and crushproof
A 4818.40.09 Nursing pads Free Free 99 998403J 3/01
SECOND SCHEDULE
Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions
Part
Tariff Rates of Duty I Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To
X 5112.11.08 Wool 100% — 150m? Free Free 99 998268L  10/00  6/01
5112.11.08 Wool 100% — 300m?
5112.11.08 Wool 100% — 400m*
5112.11.08 Wool 100% — 600m?
5112.30.08 Wool 50%, polyester 45%, other fabrics 5% — 500m?
5112.30.08 Wool 60%, polyamide 35%, cashmere 5% — 400m>
5112.30.08 Wool 60%, polyester 40% — 20,000m?
5115.13.29 Polyester 55%, wool 45% — 4500m’
5512.19.00 Wool 100% — 10,000m’
5515.13.29 Wool 60%, polyester 40% — 6500m?
™ 60.02 10813.5 mtk polyester knitted fabric imported on IE 60439524 of 25/11/00 Free Free 99 998399G  11/00  12/00
ex T. Navigator V 140010
4221.42 mtk polyester knitted fabric imported on IE 79003262 of 10/12/00
ex T. Navigator V 140011
SS 6210.10.01 Disposable underpants and briefs (concession from $1.15 each under tariff item 19% 19% 99 998398]  8/00 8/00
6210.10.09 to 19% under tariff item 6210.10.01)
M 70.10 330ml emerald green Heineken XLN bottles, ceramic labelled, 2 million only Free Free 99 998404G  4/01 3/02
Category of Approval: A General Approval
CE Capital Equipment
GT Goods in Transit
™M Inputs to Manufacturing — Inability to Supply
P Inadequate Production
MS Manufacturers” Samples
RUC Revocation of Unused Concession
S Shortfall
SS Special Situation
A\ Variation of Existing Concession
X Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 10th of May 2001.

h PUBLISHED BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS

LE.:.;EIN@I_?‘-{H:PED BY WICKLIFFE LIMITED

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Te Tari Taiwhenua

ISSN 0111-5650
Price $3.10 (inc. G.S.T.)



