

# New Zealand Gazette

### **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 15 MAY 2001

## TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



#### NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

#### TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2001/17

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 5th June 2001

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 5th June 2001. All submissions should include:
  - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
  - the Tariff item; and
- Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

  the range of alternative goods made locally;

  the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
  - present and potential output;
- details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- All submissions objecting to a request for the withdrawal of a concession should include
  - reasons why the local product on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative;
- full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought.

  Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
0404.10.00	Whey, dry cultured, sweet or dry acid	Quest International NZ Ltd C/- Bax Global NZ Ltd PO Box 97088 SOUTH AUCKLAND MAIL CENTRE	99	998467E	A
1104.30.00	Germ of cereals	Penford New Zealand Ltd C/- PO Box 4407 AUCKLAND	99	998473K	A
2309.90.19	Sugar beet based equine feed supplement, containing not less than 15% added molasses	Camtech Nutrition Limited C/- Schenker International PO Box 73012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998479J	A
2309.90.19	Sugar beet pellets/shreds/nuts containing molasses	Warrens Equine Main South Road 5 RD Weedons CHRISTCHURCH	99	998480B	A
3402.13.00	BI – Chem MSB concentrate	Andrew Brands Ltd C/- Bax Global NZ Ltd PO Box 97088 SOUTH AUCKLAND MAIL CENTRE	99	998466G	A
3506.91.00	Swift two pot adhesive system, of a kind used in flexible packaging	Coates New Zealand Limited PO Box 12 748 Penrose AUCKLAND	99	998477B	A
3922.20.00	Children's padded potty seat, of a kind used on standard toilet seats	Supermarket Sales Ltd C/- Advanced Customs Service Ltd PO Box 3850 AUCKLAND	99	998478L	A
3926.10) 3304.00)	Copyholders, desktop and clamp-on	Gartner Superlux Ltd C/- PO Box 53 058 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998468C	A
3926.20.41) 3926.20.49)	Disposable protective clothing of polypropylene or P.V.C., viz: coveralls, encapsulating suits, splash hoods	MSA (Aust) Pty Ltd PO Box 300240 Albany AUCKLAND	99	998472A	A
3926.90.69	Reclosable interlocking fasteners	3M New Zealand Ltd PO Box 33-246 Takapuna 1332 AUCKLAND	99	998470E	A
3926.90.69	Spray gun, mixing pots and liner dispenser	3M New Zealand Ltd PO Box 33-246 Takapuna 1332 AUCKLAND	99	998475F	A
4006.90.09) 4008.21.19)	Rubber garment tape	Charles Parsons (NZ) Ltd PO Box 38 AUCKLAND	99	998450L	A
4201.00.00	CURRENT APPROVAL: Webbing livestock halters		99	987945F	V
4201.00.00	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Livestock halters	Shoof International Ltd C/- PO Box 4407 AUCKLAND	99	998474H	V



Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice No. 2001/17 - continued

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
4804.39.09	CURRENT APPROVAL: MG (machine glazed) bleached bag paper above 65gsm		99	986505F	V
4804.39.09	<b>REQUESTED APPROVAL:</b> MG (machine glazed) bleached bag paper 41gsm and above	Profile International Ltd PO Box 30314 LOWER HUTT	99	998462D	V
60.01) 60.02)	Fabrics, viz:  1. Ref: KDN98445L 95% acetate 5%, spandex – 1500 metres  2. Ref: SDW-007 55% polyester, 40% nylon, 5% spandex – 4000 metres  3. Ref: SDW-007-1 55% polyester, 39% nylon, 6% Spandex – 3000 metres  4. Ref: 2920 92% polyester, 8% spandex – 2000 metres  5. Ref: 9254 92% polyester, 8% spandex – 2000 metres  6. Ref: 34000 Mag 76% acrylic, 12% wool, 12% polyamide – 2000 metres  7. Ref: 20720 85% polyamide, 15% lycra – 500 metres	Import Management Ltd PO Box 1167 AUCKLAND S	99	998448J	IM
6002.43.09) 6002.93.09)	100% polyester suede look knitted upholstery fabric brushed one side in widths 150cm and over	Charles Parsons (NZ) Ltd PO Box 38 AUCKLAND	99	998451J	A
6002.93.09	Ref 4169, 4170 – 100% polyester interlock with paper print – 5000 metres	Charles Parsons (NZ) Ltd PO Box 38 AUCKLAND	99	998449G	IM
7010.93.70	Antique green 250ml duca, 50,000 units, valid to 3/4/02	Newpro (NZ) Ltd PO Box 21-197 Henderson AUCKLAND	99	998453E	IM
7010.93.70	Flint 212ml orcio, 100,000 units, valid to 20/3/02	Newpro (NZ) Ltd PO Box 21-197 Henderson AUCKLAND	99	998454C	IM
7010.93.70	Flint 250ml softdrink, 200,000 units, valid to 3/4/02	Newpro (NZ) Ltd PO Box 21-197 Henderson AUCKLAND	99	998452G	IM
7217.20.10	Wire of 2.5mm for use in the manufacture of collated staplers in strips $(25,000 \text{ kgs})$	Independent Staples Ltd PO Box 4031 Marewa NAPIER	99	998455A	SS
8424.89.18	Shower units comprising panel, time delay mixing valve, shower head and chrome fittings	A L Byrne & Son C/- Hellmann Worldwide Logistics PO Box 59220 Mangere Bridge AUCKLAND	99	998481L	A
8481.80.19	Electronic shower mixers	Clearlite Ltd C/- PO Box 2427 AUCKLAND	99	998469A	A
8483.60.09	Jaw type and jaw in-shear type couplings	Saeco Bearings Bax Global (NZ) Ltd PO Box 97088 SOUTH AUCKLAND MAIL CENTRE	99	998471C	A
9503.90.19	CURRENT APPROVAL: Wall hangings of textile material suited for use by children		99	990193A	V
6307.90.28) 9503.90.19)	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Wall and cot hangings of textile material suited for use by children	Bye Bye Products C/- Danzas AEI Ltd PO Box 14033 CHRISTCHURCH	99	998476D	V
* Category	r of Application:  A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to IP - Inadequate Production MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession W - Withdrawal of Concession + - Denotes amendment or addition	Supply			



Tariff Act 1988

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 17) 2001

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

  (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	2	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	re To
A	3923.10.09)	Glass reinforced ABS boxes with stainless steel hinge, waterproofed with O rings	Free	Free	99	998397L	3/01	
A	3923.10.19) 4818.40.09	and crushproof Nursing pads	Free	Free	99	998403J	3/01	

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effectiv	/e
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	-	Ref.	No.	From	То
X	5112.11.08	Wool $100\% - 150m^2$	Free	Free	99	998268L	10/00	6/01
	5112.11.08	Wool 100% – 300m <sup>2</sup>	1100	1100		>>0 <b>2</b> 002	10,00	0,01
	5112.11.08	Wool $100\% - 400 \text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	Wool $100\% - 600 \text{m}^2$						
	5112.30.08	Wool 50%, polyester 45%, other fabrics 5% – 500m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.30.08	Wool 60%, polyamide 35%, cashmere 5% – 400m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.30.08	Wool 60%, polyester 40% – 20,000m <sup>2</sup>						
	5115.13.29	Polyester 55%, wool 45% – 4500m <sup>2</sup>						
	5512.19.00	Wool $100\% - 10,000 \text{m}^2$						
	5515.13.29	Wool 60%, polyester 40% – 6500m <sup>2</sup>						
Л	60.02	10813.5 mtk polyester knitted fabric imported on IE 60439524 of 25/11/00 ex T. Navigator V 140010	Free	Free	99	998399G	11/00	12/00
		4221.42 mtk polyester knitted fabric imported on IE 79003262 of 10/12/00 ex T. Navigator V 140011						
S	6210.10.01	Disposable underpants and briefs (concession from \$1.15 each under tariff item 6210.10.09 to 19% under tariff item 6210.10.01)	19%	19%	99	998398J	8/00	8/00
M	70.10	330ml emerald green Heineken XLN bottles, ceramic labelled, 2 million only	Free	Free	99	998404G	4/01	3/02

Category of Approval:	A	_	General Approval
	CE	_	Capital Equipment
	GT	_	Goods in Transit
	IM	-	Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply
	IP	-	Inadequate Production
	MS	_	Manufacturers' Samples
	RUC	_	Revocation of Unused Concession
	S	_	Shortfall
	SS	_	Special Situation
	V	_	Variation of Existing Concession
	X	_	Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 10th of May 2001.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



